
Memo 
To: Memo to File 

From: Michael Westerman, CPPO /___.­

Date: October 23, 2015 

Re: Quote #0204 - 2016 ADA Ramp Improvements (Group 1) and ADA Compliance 
Program 

This Contract provides for the improvement of sidewalks and curb ramps, detectable 
warning surface retrofit, and traffic signal modifications at various locations in Clark 
County. 

Purchasing received three responses for Quote #0204. The quotes were checked for 
accuracy, content, and compliance to specifications. 

After reviewing the quotes, it is recommended by Public Works and approved by 
Purchasing to award Quote #0204 to CivilWorks NW, Inc. of Vancouver, WA, in the 
total bid amount of $229,437.00 including Washington State Sales Tax. 

Awarded by: 

r I 

Mark McCauley, Acting County Manager Date 



PUBLIC WORKS 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Mike Westerman, Purchasing Manager 

Gunnar Fridriksson, P.L.S., PE, Construction Section Supervise~ 
October 22, 2015 

REF: 2016 ADA Improvements (Group 1) 
Small Works - Quote 0204 
CRP#351722 

SUBJECT: Award Recommendation 

An "Invitation to Submit Quote" for the 2016 ADA Improvements (Group 1) project, 
Small Works - Quote 0204 was recently sent to companies participating in the Small 
Work Roster. Quotes were received on October 22, 2015, and have been reviewed 
and checked for accuracy. 

Three (3) companies submitted quotes in the amounts shown on the attached 
Tabulation of Bids. The lowest quote of $229,437.00, including Washington Sales Tax, 
was submitted by CivicWorks NW, Inc. PO Box 5698, Vancouver, WA, 98668. The 
Engineer's Estimate for this work was $225,614.00 including Washington Sales tax. 

We recommend that Clark County award the contract for the construction of the 
2016 ADA Improvements (Group 1), Small Works - Quote 0204, to CivicWorks 
NW, Inc. PO Box 5698, Vancouver, WA, 98668 in the amount of $229,437.00. 

Attachment: Bid Tab Sheet 

cc: Tom Grange - Engineering and Construction Division Manager 
Susan Wilson - Transportation Program Manager 
Heath Henderson - Public Works Director/County Engineer 
Matt Hall - Project Management Supervisor 
Troy Pierce - Project Manager 
Project File - Contract 
Project File - Correspondence 

1300 Franklin Street. P.O. Box 9810. Vancouver, WA 98666-9810. www.clark.wa.gov 
(360) 397-6118 Ext. 4017 FAX (360) 397-6087 TDD (360) 397-6057 
N:\CIP\PROJECTS\351722-2016ADARAMPIMPV\CONSTRUCTION 

MANAGEMENT\CORRESPONDENCE\CORRESPONDENCE\AWARD.REC SML WRKS 351722.DOCX 



DATE OF BID OPENING: October 20, 2015 2016 ADA Ramo lmorovements (Grouo 1 l & ADA Comoliance Proa ram Quote #0204 
CivilWorks NW, Inc. Integrity Excavating Halma Excavating, Inc. 

Spec Yr: 14 PUBLIC SERVICE CENTER. SIXTH FLOOR PO Box 5698 30204 NE 103rd Ave. 22514 NE 72nd Ave. 
Commissioners Hearing Room Vancouver. WA 98668 Battle Ground, WA 98604 Battle Ground, WA 98604 

Office of Clark Countv Commissioners ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 360-694-8849 360-687-5061 360-687-7399 
ITEMNO. BID ITEM QUAHTTTY BID ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT Total UNIT Tot• UNIT Totlll UNIT Total 

IDENTNO PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE 

SCHEDULE A- 2Q16 ADA RAMP IMPROVEMENTS (<;RO!JP 1} (QRP 
#351722} 

Include all applicable use and/or sales taxes in the individual Unit and Lump Sum prices. 

1 101 .07 1.00 MOBILIZATION L.S. $12,200.00 $12,200.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $13,850.00 $13,850.00 
2 105.50 1.00 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING L.S. $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $4 ,500.00 $4 ,500.00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $4,100.00 $4,100.00 
3 107.15 1.00 SPCC PLAN L.S. $250.00 $250.00 $165.00 $165.00 $200.00 $200.00 $500.00 $500.00 
4 110.00 1.00 PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL L.S. $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $21,400.00 $21,400.00 $19,200 .00 $19 ,200.00 
5 201.02 1.00 ROADSIDE CLEANUP EST. $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 
6 202.00 1.00 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION LS. $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $22,500.00 $22,500.00 $20,700.00 $20,700.00 $65 000.00 $65,000.00 
7 404.01 172.00 CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE TON $40.00 $6,880.00 $35.00 $6 ,020.00 $55.00 $9,460.00 $27 .00 $4 ,644.00 
8 504.20 57.00 COMMERCIAL HMA TON $170.00 $9,690.00 $200.00 $11 ,400.00 $165.00 $9,405.00 $125.00 $7,125.00 
9 801.10 10.00 INLET PROTECTION EACH $78.00 $780.00 $75.00 $750.00 $60.00 $600.00 $75.00 $750.00 
10 801.41 1.00 EROSION CONTROL AND SPILL PREVENTION REINSPECTION FEE EACH -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 
11 802.83 21 .00 LANDSCAPE RESTORATION S.Y. $75.00 $1 ,575.00 $50.00 $1 ,050.00 $20.00 $420.00 $20.00 $420.00 
12 804 .01 550.00 CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER L.F. $31 .00 $1 7,050.00 $42.00 $23,100.00 $37.00 $20,350.00 $27.00 $14,850.00 
13 804.06 573.00 CEMENT CONC. PEDESTRIAN CURB L.F. $22.00 $12,606.00 $40.00 $22,920.00 $33.00 $18,909.00 $25 .00 $14 ,325.00 
14 814.01 151 .00 CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK S.Y. $59.00 $8,909.00 $65 .00 $9,815.00 $65.00 $9,815.00 $44 .00 $6,644 .00 
15 814 .05 299.00 CEMENT CONG. CURB RAMP S.Y. $70.00 $20,930.00 $90.00 $26,910.00 $75.00 $22,425.00 $58.00 $1 7,342.00 
16 814.54 313.00 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE S.F. $31 .00 $9,703.00 $35.00 $10,955.00 $26.00 $8,138.00 $26.00 $8,138.00 
17 814 .54 112.00 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE (Retrofit) S.F. $48.00 $5,376.00 $35.00 $3,920.00 $49.00 $5,488.00 $50.00 $5,600.00 
18 820.10 1.00 TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM INE Hwv 99 at NE 68th St\ L.S. $4,357.00 $4,357.00 $4,200.00 $4 ,200.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $4,000.00 $4 000.00 

SCHEDULE A TOTAL $163 906.00 $159 605.00 $175,310.00 $186 888.00 

SQHJ;;DULE B - ADA COMPLIANCE PRQ~RAM (QRP #313111} 
Include all aoolk:a ble use and/or sales taxes in the individual Unit and Lumo Sum orices. 

19 101 .07 1.00 MOBILIZATION L.S. $4 ,200.00 $4 ,200.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $11 ,000.00 $11 ,000.00 
20 105.50 1.00 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING L.S. $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,100.00 $2 ,100.00 
21 107.15 1.00 SPCC PLAN L.S. $250.00 $250.00 $165.00 $165.00 $200.00 $200.00 $500.00 $500.00 
22 110.00 1.00 PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL L.S. $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 
23 201 .02 1.00 ROADSIDE CLEANUP EST. $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 
24 202.00 1.00 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION L.S. $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $47,000.00 $47,000.00 
25 404 .01 85.00 CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE TON $40.00 $3,400.00 $35.00 $2,975.00 $55.00 $4,675.00 $32.00 $2 ,720.00 
26 504.20 28.00 COMMERCIAL HMA TON $170.00 $4 760.00 $200.00 $5,600.00 $165.00 $4,620.00 $125.00 $3 ,500.00 
27 801 .10 5.00 INLET PROTECTION EACH $78.00 $390.00 $75.00 $375 .00 $60.00 $300.00 $75.00 $375.00 
28 801.41 1.00 EROSION CONTROL AND SPILL PREVENTION REINSPECTION FEE EACH -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 
29 802.83 31 .00 LANDSCAPE RESTORATION S.Y. $75.00 $2,325.00 $50.00 $1 ,550.00 $20.00 $620 .00 $30.00 $930.00 
30 804.01 206.00 CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER L.F. $31 .00 $6,386.00 $42.00 $8,652.00 $37.00 $7,622.00 $28.00 $5 ,768.00 
31 804.06 210.00 CEMENT CONC. PEDESTRIAN CURB L.F. $22.00 $4 ,620.00 $40.00 $8,400.00 $33.00 $6,930.00 $25.00 $5,250.00 
32 814.01 79.00 CEMENT CONG. SIDEWALK S.Y. $59.00 $4,661 .00 $65.00 $5,135.00 $65.00 $5,135.00 $44.00 $3,476.00 
33 814 .05 132.00 CEMENT CONG. CURB RAMP S.Y. $70.00 $9,240.00 $80.00 $10 560.00 $75.00 $9,900.00 $58.00 $7,656.00 
34 814 .54 140.00 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE S.F. $31 .00 $4,340.00 $35.00 $4,900.00 $26.00 $3,640.00 $26.00 $3,640.00 
35 814.54 32.00 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE (Retrofit) S.F. $48.00 $1 536.00 $35.00 $1 ,120.00 $49.00 $1 ,568.00 $45.00 $1 440.00 

SCHEDULE B TOTAL $61 708.00 $69 832.00 $74 610.00 $101 755.00 

TOTAL BID (Schedule A+ Schedule Bl $225 614.00 $229.437.00 $249,920.00 I $288,643.00 

RANKING FIRST SECOND THIRD 
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 

% OVER OR UNDER ENGR. EST. 1.69% 10.77% 27.94% 


